Table 5.1. Average performance of cows in the smallholder dairy production system of South

Africa

 Parameters Abbreviation Value

Milk yield (kg) MY 3798

Milk yield (l) ML  3687

Fat yield (kg) FY  178

Protein yield (kg) PY 149

Mature live weight (kg) LW 450

Age at first calving (months) AFC  29

Calving interval (days) CI 420

Calf birth weight (kg) cbw 28

Replacement rate (%)  RR 25

5.2.2. Alternative herd production models

 Alternative herd models were simulated by varying one management factor (cow performance

level or management practice), while all other management variables remained constant. The

base situation (i.e. average herd) developed in chapter IV, was used as the benchmark. The

alternative production models investigated are presented in Tables 5.2 to 5.8.

5.2.2.1. Milk production and live weight:

The effect of average annual milk production per cow on herd profitability was determined by

varying milk yield by 5%, 10%, and 15% below and above the base situation (Table 5.2). The

effect of average mature live weight was assessed in the same way (Table 5.2).

Table 5.2. Alternative levels of milk yield (volume), and mature live weight

Scenarios Milk yield (l)/cow/year Live weight(kg)

-15 % 3134.3 382.5

-10 % 3318.7 405.0

-5 % 3503.1 427.5

Base  3687.4  450.0

+5 % 3871.8 472.5

+10 % 4056.2 495.0

+15 % 4240.5 517.5

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

90

5.2.2.2. Reproduction:

Age at first calving and calving interval were used to simulate the effect of reproductive

performance on SH dairy herd profitability. The two traits were varied by incremental, and

decremental intervals of 30, and 60 days, relative to the base situation (Table 5.3).

Table 5.3. Alternative levels of age at first calving and calving interval

Scenarios Unit

Age at first calving Months (Mn)

-60 days 27

-30 days 28

Base  29

+30 days 30

+60 days 31

Calving interval (CI)  Days (d)

-60 days 460

-30 days 390

Base  420

+30 days 450

+60 days 480

5.2.2.3. Replacement rate (longevity):

Replacement rate was defined as the proportion of animals required to replace those culled to

maintain a steady herd size, per year. Thus, replacement rate was a reflection of cow longevity,

and was altered by 5%, 10%, and 15% below, and above the base situation (Table 5.4).

Table 5.4. Alternative levels of replacement rate

Scenarios Unit

Replacement rate (RR) Percentage (%)

-15 % 21.3

-10 % 22.5

-5 % 23.8

Base  25.0

+5 % 26.3

+10 % 27.5

+15 % 28.8

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

91

5.2.2.4. Herd size:

Alternative herd sizes were simulated to determine the effect of varying herd size on herd

profitability per cow per year (Table 5.5).  The herd structure was kept similar to that in the

base situation. Herd structure here refers to the proportion of lactating cows in each parity (i.e.

1 to 7 parity).

Table 5.5. Alternative size for the smallholder dairy herd

Scenarios Unit

Herd size Number of cows

-50 % 10

-25 % 15

Base  20

+25 % 25

+50 % 30

5.2.2.5. Feeding systems

Feed quality, and cost are major factors limiting milk yield, and herd profitability (Roche et

al., 2006). Farmers may supplement natural pasture with purchased feeds to maximize the dry

matter intake of their cows and improve milk production. Different supplementation strategies

were simulated to evaluate their effectiveness in improving milk production, and herd

profitability.

Three alternative feeding strategies were simulated by changing the feeding system of the base

situation. Based on total energy consumed by the cow, each feeding system had the effect of

[…]

Variation in revenue is attributable to the different quantities of milk available for marketing,

and the costs associated with the production of those respective quantities is reflected by the

total costs. Milk yield below 3 300 litres per cow is associated with negative gross margins (i.e.

non-profitability). Positive gains in gross margins (GM) were achieved as milk yield per cow

increased. This was due to the growth in revenue far outstripping the escalation in costs. A 15%

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

94

increase in milk yield per cow, resulted in a 13.8% increase in revenue, compared to a 2.7%

increase in costs.

Figure 5.1.1: Effects of varying levels of milk yield per cow per year on production cost and

revenue per cow per year

The sensitivity of gross margins to changes in prices of milk, and feed, for different levels of

milk yield, are presented in Figure 5.1.2. At a milk price of R5.00/l all the simulated levels of

milk yield are profitable (i.e. positive GM). The converse occurs if the price drops to R 4.10/l.

On the other hand, all the simulated milk yield levels become profitable, when the feed price/kg

DM is reduced to R 4.50/kgDM. At a feed price of R6.70/l only milk yields higher than 3 500

l/cow/year result in positive GM.

Figure 5.1.2: Sensitivity of gross margins for different levels of milk yield (l) to milk and feed

prices

14 000

15 500

17 000

18 500

20 000

21 500

3 134 3 319 3 503 3 687 3 872 4 056 4 241

-15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Z
A

R
/c

o
w

/y
ea

r

Milk yield (l/cow/year)

Revenue Cost

-4 000

-2 000

 0

2 000

4 000

6 000

8 000

10 000

4.1 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.6 6.7

Milk price (ZAR/l) Feed price (ZAR/kgDM)

G
ro

ss
 m

ar
gi

n
 (

Z
A

R
/c

o
w

/y
ea

r)

Milk yield (l/cow/year) 3 134 3 319 3 503 3 687 3 872 4 056 4 241

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

95

5.3.2. Live weight

Figure 5.2.1 presents the effects of cow live weight (LW) on herd profitability. Altering cow

live weight remarkably influences herd profitability, with higher live weight being associated

with lower herd profitability. Gross margins decrease from R1 626.60 to –R495.30 per cow per

year as the cows’ live weight increases from 450 to 517.5 kg. This is due to an exponential

increase in cow maintenance costs, and marginal increase in revenue from the sale of cull cows.

The break-even point is approximately 500 kg LW, demonstrating the maximum weight above

which the enterprise becomes non-viable.  On the other hand, GM increase exponentially from

R1 626.60 to R3 761.60 per cow per year as LW decreases from 450 kg to 383 kg.

Figure 1.2.1: Effects of cow mature live weight on herd production cost, and revenue per cow

per year

The sensitivity of LW to milk and feed prices is illustrated in Figure 5.2.2. If the milk price

drops to R4.10/l, it would not be viable to farm with cows heavier than 450 kg. A feed price of

R6.70/kg DM would, on the other hand, reduce the break-even point for live weight to 450 kg.

Figure 5.2.2: Sensitivity of gross margins of different cow live weights to milk and feed prices

13 000

14 500

16 000

17 500

19 000

 383  405  428  450  473  495  518

-15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Z
A

R
/c

o
w

/y
ea

r

Live weight (kg)

Revenue Cost

-4 000

-2 000

 0

2 000

4 000

6 000

8 000

4.1 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.6 6.7

Milk price (ZAR/l) Feed price (ZAR/kgDM)

gr
o
ss

 m
ar

gi
n
 (

Z
A

R
/c

o
w

/y
ea

r) Live weight (kg)  383  405  428  450  473  495  518

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

96

5.3.3. Age at first calving and calving interval

The economic effects of varying AFC and CI are presented in Figure 5.3.1. According to the

model used, revenue is not directly affected by changes in AFC and CI, hence the flat graph

for revenue. An increase in AFC from 29 months (base situation) to 31 months decreases GM

by R445.50/cow/year. Alternatively, extending calving interval by 60 days from the base

situation (420 days) reduces GM by R543.50/cow/year.

Figure 5.3.1: The effects of alternative age at first calving and calving interval on production

[…]

Milk price (ZAR/l) Feed price (ZAR/kgDM)

G
ro

ss
 m

ar
gi

n
 (

Z
A

R
/c

o
w

/y
ea

r)

Calving interval (days) 360 390 420 450 480

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

98

Figure 5.4.1: The effect of replacement rate on herd production cost, and revenue per cow per

year

The sensitivity of gross margins for different replacement rates to changes in prices of milk

and feed is shown in Figure 5.4.2. Gross margins decreased sharply as the milk price declined,

becoming negative for all replacement rates higher than 25%, at the price of R4.10/l. Feed

price, on the other hand, only resulted in non-profitability if it increased to R 6.70/Kg DM, and

culling rate was higher than 27.5%.

Figure 5.4.2: Sensitivity of gross margins for different replacement rates to milk and feed prices

5.3.5. Herd size

Figure 5.5.1 presents the effects of herd size on production costs and revenue. The difference

between revenue and production costs increases exponentially as the number of cows per herd

grows. An expansion of the herd size from 20 (base situation) to 30 results in a rise in GM from

R1 626.60/cow/year to R1 884.70/cow/year (15.9%).

15 000

15 800

16 600

17 400

18 200

21.3 22.5 23.8 25.0 26.3 27.5 28.8

-15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Z
A

R
/c

o
w

/y
ea

r

Replacement rate (%)

Revenue Cost

- 800

 0

 800

1 600

2 400

3 200

4 000

4 800

4.1 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.6 6.7

Milk price (ZAR/l) Feed price (ZAR/kgDM)

G
ro

ss
 m

ar
gi

n
 (

Z
A

R
/c

o
w

/y
ea

r

Replacement rate (%) 21.3 22.5 23.8 25.0 26.3 27.5 28.8

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa

99

Figure 5.5.1: The effects of alternative herd size on production cost and revenue per cow per

year

Figure 5.5.2 demonstrates the impact of variation in prices of milk/l, and feed/kgDM on gross

margins of different herd sizes. Only herds with 20 cows or more are viable if the price of milk

drops to R4.10/l. On the other hand, if the feed price increases to 6.70/kg DM, a herd with 10

cows or less will not be profitable.

Figure 5.5.2: Sensitivity of gross margins for variable herd sizes to milk and feed prices